
Transit Agency Total 

Info Vehicles 

Urban Metro Regular Service 

Detroit Department of 2021 Reconciled 401 

Transportation 

Detroit Transportation 2021 Reconciled 0 

Corporation 

SMART 2021 Reconciled 396 

SMART - Bedford 2021 Reconciled 2 

Urban Large Regular Service 

Ann Arbor Area 2021 Reconciled 123 

Transportation Authority 

Capital Area Transportation 2021 Reconciled 199 

Authority 

Fl int Mass Transportation 2021 Reconciled 240 

Authority 

Interurban Transit Partnership 2021 Reconciled 230 

(RAPID) 

Michigan Public Transit Facts 

Ridership Report 

2021 

PASSENGERS 

Total Elderly Persons 

Passengers Passengers w/ 
Disabilities 

8,855,428 850,459 355,843 

0 0 0 

3,571 ,783 466,336 113,159 

7,308 1,817 1,788 

1,814,766 92,827 77,537 

2,997,202 51,831 860,941 

1,686,074 25,918 92,397 

4,126,712 0 198,510 

Elderly 

w/ 
Disabilities 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

15,966 

0 

% TO TOTAL PASSENGER 

Total % Elderly % Persons % Elderly 

Elderly and w/ w/ 
Disabled Disabilites Disabilities 

1,206,302 10 4 0 

0 0 0 0 

579,495 13 3 0 

3,605 25 24 0 

170,364 5 4 0 

912,772 2 29 0 

134,281 2 5 1 

198,510 0 5 0 

1. Data Source: Michigan Department of Transportation - Public Transportation Management System Performance Indicators Report 
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Transit Agency Total 

Info Vehicles 

Kalamazoo Central County 2021 Reconciled 99 

Transportation Authority 

Urban Medium Regular Service 

Battle Creek Transit 2021 Reconciled 20 

Bay Metro Transportation 2021 Reconciled 31 

Authority 

Blue Water Transportation 2021 Reconciled 43 

Commission 

Jackson Area Transportation 2021 Reconciled 43 

Authority 

Livingston Essential 2021 Reconciled 31 

Transportation 

Muskegon Area Transit 2021 Reconciled 23 

System 

Saginaw Transit Authority 2021 Reconciled 28 

Regional Services 

Urban Small Regular Service 

Michigan Public Transit Facts 

Ridership Report 

2021 

PASSENGERS 

Total Elderly Persons 

Passengers Passengers w/ 
Disabilities 

1,446,051 15,459 68,280 

210,801 31 ,759 15,526 

79,476 21,030 38,110 

486,745 90,611 104,970 

260,630 90,629 44,738 

68,701 4,596 28,953 

156,249 25,006 41,206 

211,343 9,958 16,406 

Elderly 

w/ 
Disabilities 

0 

4,452 

0 

37,852 

6,488 

3,918 

0 

0 

% TO TOTAL PASSENGER 

Total % Elderly % Persons % Elderly 

Elderly and w/ w/ 
Disabled Disabilites Disabilities 

83,739 1 5 0 

51,737 15 7 2 

59,140 26 48 0 

233,433 19 22 8 

141,855 35 17 2 

37,467 7 42 6 

66,212 16 26 0 

26,364 5 8 0 

1. Data Source: Michigan Department of Transportation - Public Transportation Management System Performance Indicators Report 
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Transit Agency Total 

Info Vehicles 

Buchanan Dial-A-Ride 2021 Reconciled 3 

Harbor Transit Multi-Modal 2021 Reconciled 29 
Transportation System 

Macatawa Area Express 2021 Reconciled 27 
(MAX) (Holland) 

Midland Dial-A-Ride 2021 Reconciled 14 

Niles Dial-A-Ride 2021 Reconciled 7 

SMART - Lake Erie Transit 2021 Reconciled 12 

Twin Cities Area 2021 Reconciled 28 
Transportation Authority 

Nonurban County Ferry Service 

Charlevoix Co. TA Ironton 2021 Reconciled 0 
Ferry 

Eastern U.P. Transportation 2021 Reconciled 0 
Authority 

Nonurban County Regular Service 

Michigan Public Transit Facts 

Ridership Report 

2021 

PASSENGERS 

Total Elderly Persons 

Passengers Passengers w/ 
Disabilities 

5,218 3,093 556 

100,186 21,631 24,480 

125,560 9,152 47,626 

69,375 6,455 32,389 

29,435 6,511 8,182 

146,266 37,964 18,084 

84,915 7,379 25,859 

138,808 0 0 

838,664 0 0 

Elderly 

w/ 
Disabilities 

70 

3,646 

0 

7,827 

5,347 

0 

4,129 

0 

0 

% TO TOTAL PASSENGER 

Total % Elderly % Persons % Elderly 

Elderly and w/ w/ 
Disabled Disabilites Disabilities 

3,719 59 11 1 

49,757 22 24 4 

56,778 7 38 0 

46,671 9 47 11 

20,040 22 28 18 

56,048 26 12 0 

37,367 9 30 5 

0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 

1. Data Source: Michigan Department of Transportation - Public Transportation Management System Performance Indicators Report 
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Transit Agency Total 

Info Vehicles 

Alger Transit Authority 2021 Reconciled 17 

Allegan County Transportation 2021 Reconciled 20 

Antrim County Transportation 2021 Reconciled 14 

Arenac County Transit 2021 Reconciled 9 

Barry County Transit 2021 Reconciled 17 

Bay Area Transportation 2021 Reconciled 81 

Authority 

Bay Metro Transportation 2021 Reconciled 24 

Authority 

Benzie Transportation 2021 Reconciled 23 

Authority 

Berrien County 2021 Reconciled 21 

Blue Water Transportation 2021 Reconciled 39 

Commission 

Branch Area Transit Authority 2021 Reconciled 15 

Cadillac/Wexford Transit 2021 Reconciled 23 

Authority 

Michigan Public Transit Facts 

Ridership Report 

2021 

PASSENGERS 

Total Elderly Persons 

Passengers Passengers w/ 
Disabilities 

20,072 498 101 

19,912 4,785 6,272 

18,824 2,984 4,147 

11,012 2,126 4,209 

52,430 5,285 12,979 

311,049 33,349 35,025 

15,952 3,528 7,976 

56,534 0 0 

9,435 1,374 3,102 

87,785 13,060 48,279 

117,864 16,998 24,750 

94,566 20,002 23,985 

Elderly 

w/ 
Disabilities 

25 

5,267 

0 

0 

4,010 

9,047 

0 

0 

2,495 

14,049 

12,647 

13,377 

% TO TOTAL PASSENGER 

Total % Elderly % Persons % Elderly 

Elderly and w/ w/ 
Disabled Disabilites Disabilities 

624 2 1 0 

16,324 24 31 26 

7,131 16 22 0 

6,335 19 38 0 

22,274 10 25 8 

77,421 11 11 3 

11,504 22 50 0 

0 0 0 0 

6,971 15 33 26 

75,388 15 55 16 

54,395 14 21 11 

57,364 21 25 14 

1. Data Source: Michigan Department of Transportation - Public Transportation Management System Performance Indicators Report 
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Transit Agency Total 

Info Vehicles 

Capital Area Transportation 2021 Reconciled 13 

Authority 

Cass County Transportation 2021 Reconciled 11 

Authority 

Charlevoix County Public 2021 Reconciled 22 

Transportation 

Clare County Transit 2021 Reconciled 26 

Corporation 

Clinton Area Transit System 2021 Reconciled 24 

Crawford County 2021 Reconciled 18 

Transportation Authority 

Delta Area Transit Authority 2021 Reconciled 18 

Eastern U.P. Transportation 2021 Reconciled 9 

Authority 

Eaton County Transportation 2021 Reconciled 25 

Authority 

Flint Mass Transportation 2021 Reconciled 81 

Authority 

Michigan Public Transit Facts 

Ridership Report 

2021 

PASSENGERS 

Total Elderly Persons 

Passengers Passengers w/ 
Disabilities 

12,413 1,201 4,038 

4,685 1,760 982 

31,588 12,865 4,942 

36,895 4,963 7,780 

45,451 4,312 10,823 

67,959 12,569 9,791 

67,419 11,961 29,850 

20,838 3,463 3,888 

61 ,657 10,686 16,995 

147,288 10,784 63,216 

Elderly 

w/ 
Disabilities 

0 

1,019 

3,631 

4,016 

4,867 

4,892 

9,147 

0 

6,834 

8,025 

% TO TOTAL PASSENGER 

Total % Elderly % Persons % Elderly 

Elderly and w/ w/ 
Disabled Disabilites Disabilities 

5,239 10 33 0 

3,761 38 21 22 

21,438 41 16 11 

16,759 13 21 11 

20,002 9 24 11 

27,252 18 14 7 

50,958 18 44 14 

7,351 17 19 0 

34,515 17 28 11 

82,025 7 43 5 

1. Data Source: Michigan Department of Transportation - Public Transportation Management System Performance Indicators Report 
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Transit Agency Total 

Info Vehicles 

Gladwin City/County Transit 2021 Reconciled 21 

Gogebic County Transit 2021 Reconciled 8 

Huron Transit Corporation 2021 Reconciled 46 

Iosco Transit Corporation 2021 Reconciled 7 

Isabella County 2021 Reconciled 36 

Transportation Commission 

Jackson Area Transportation 2021 Reconciled 1 

Authority 

Kalamazoo Central County 2021 Reconciled 1 

Transportation Authority 

Kalkaska Public Transit 2021 Reconciled 21 

Authority 

Lenawee County 2021 Reconciled 9 

Livingston Essential 2021 Reconciled 0 

Transportation 

Manistee County 2021 Reconciled 24 

Transportation, Inc. 

Michigan Public Transit Facts 

Ridership Report 

2021 

PASSENGERS 

Total Elderly Persons 

Passengers Passengers w/ 
Disabilities 

48,139 7,264 8,645 

17,674 1,694 12,906 

310,470 12,870 39,970 

20,248 6,419 857 

261 ,188 23,742 51 ,103 

970 285 423 

1,300 235 1,038 

57,629 4,530 2,075 

17,917 1,320 10,435 

25,125 8,941 437 

91 ,315 8,571 32,463 

Elderly 

w/ 
Disabilities 

6,052 

2,774 

3,480 

1,623 

7,239 

195 

0 

3,056 

2,311 

384 

5,580 

% TO TOTAL PASSENGER 

Total % Elderly % Persons % Elderly 

Elderly and w/ w/ 
Disabled Disabilites Disabilities 

21,961 15 18 13 

17,374 10 73 16 

56,320 4 13 1 

8,899 32 4 8 

82,084 9 20 3 

903 29 44 20 

1,273 18 80 0 

9,661 8 4 5 

14,066 7 58 13 

9,762 36 2 2 

46,614 9 36 6 

1. Data Source: Michigan Department of Transportation - Public Transportation Management System Performance Indicators Report 
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Transit Agency Total 

Info Vehicles 

Marquette County Transit 2021 Reconciled 18 

Authority 

Mecosta Osceola Transit 2021 Reconciled 10 

Authority (MOTA) 

Midland County Board of 2021 Reconciled 23 

Commissioners 

Ogemaw County Public 2021 Reconciled 13 

Transportation 

Ontonagon County Public 2021 Reconciled 6 

Transit 

Otsego County Bus System 2021 Reconciled 16 

Roscommon County 2021 Reconciled 28 

Transportation Authority 

SMART - Lake Erie Transit 2021 Reconciled 8 

Sanilac Transportation 2021 Reconciled 19 

Corporation 

Schoolcraft County Transit 2021 Reconciled 10 

Authority 

Michigan Public Transit Facts 

Ridership Report 

2021 

PASSENGERS 

Total Elderly Persons 

Passengers Passengers w/ 
Disabilities 

45,819 4,368 13,715 

19,801 2,145 7,124 

42,827 3,009 13,485 

37,042 7,468 8,895 

22,525 2,221 13,082 

31,980 4,577 13,755 

61,461 11,008 14,068 

27,999 9,538 6,063 

40,883 2,460 22,200 

36,023 8,541 5,304 

Elderly 

w/ 
Disabilities 

7,096 

339 

1,715 

4,998 

571 

6,201 

13,030 

0 

1,892 

3,427 

% TO TOTAL PASSENGER 

Total % Elderly % Persons % Elderly 

Elderly and w/ w/ 
Disabled Disabilites Disabilities 

25,179 10 30 15 

9,608 11 36 2 

18,209 7 31 4 

21,361 20 24 13 

15,874 10 58 3 

24,533 14 43 19 

38,106 18 23 21 

15,601 34 22 0 

26,552 6 54 5 

17,272 24 15 10 

1. Data Source: Michigan Department of Transportation - Public Transportation Management System Performance Indicators Report 
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Transit Agency Total 

Info Vehicles 

St. Joseph County 2021 Reconciled 19 

Transportation Authority 

Straits Regional Ride 2021 Reconciled 16 

Thunder Bay Transportation 2021 Reconciled 27 

Authority 

Van Buren Public Transit 2021 Reconciled 22 

Nonurban City Ferry Service 

Beaver Island Transportation 2021 Reconciled 0 

Authority 

Mackinac Island, City of 2021 Reconciled 0 

Nonurban City Regular Service 

Adrian Dial-A-Ride 2021 Reconciled 7 

Alma Transit Center 2021 Reconciled 16 

Belding Dial-A-Ride 2021 Reconciled 5 

Big Rapids Dial-A-Ride 2021 Reconciled 8 

Buchanan Dial-A-Ride 2021 Reconciled 3 

Michigan Public Transit Facts 

Ridership Report 

2021 

PASSENGERS 

Total Elderly Persons 

Passengers Passengers w/ 
Disabilities 

48,119 10,043 10,688 

31 ,393 9,757 9,617 

54,164 9,194 19,441 

49,590 10,358 14,426 

33,925 0 0 

29,449 0 0 

27,219 5,048 11,372 

40,505 2,387 8,852 

21 ,537 6,769 7,773 

57,967 6,110 18,390 

1,741 1,031 186 

Elderly 

w/ 
Disabilities 

4,782 

1,811 

5,302 

11,561 

0 

0 

6,035 

2,267 

0 

6,831 

24 

% TO TOTAL PASSENGER 

Total % Elderly % Persons % Elderly 

Elderly and w/ w/ 
Disabled Disabilites Disabilities 

25,513 21 22 10 

21 ,185 31 31 6 

33,937 17 36 10 

36,345 21 29 23 

0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 

22,455 19 42 22 

13,506 6 22 6 

14,542 31 36 0 

31 ,331 11 32 12 

1,241 59 11 1 

1. Data Source: Michigan Department of Transportation - Public Transportation Management System Performance Indicators Report 
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Transit Agency Total 

Info Vehicles 

Caro Transit Authority 2021 Reconciled 19 

Dowagiac Dial-A-Ride 2021 Reconciled 3 

Greater Lapeer Transportation 2021 Reconciled 28 
Authority 

Greenville Transit 2021 Reconciled 7 

Hancock, City of 2021 Reconciled 5 

Hillsdale Dial-A-Ride 2021 Reconciled 4 

Houghton Motor Transit Line 2021 Reconciled 8 

Ionia Dial-A-Ride 2021 Reconciled 7 

Ludington Mass 2021 Reconciled 21 

Transportation Authority 

Marshall , City of 2021 Reconciled 5 

Saginaw Transit Authority 2021 Reconciled 21 

Regional Services 

Sault Ste. Marie, City of 2021 Reconciled 6 

Michigan Public Transit Facts 

Ridership Report 

2021 

PASSENGERS 

Total Elderly Persons 

Passengers Passengers w/ 
Disabilities 

30,610 5,810 9,669 

16,676 5,375 3,192 

82,698 11 ,391 38,399 

17,703 6,405 5,248 

15,306 5,046 6,219 

20,509 4,854 4,757 

20,319 8,004 4 

33,336 5,473 7,094 

108,269 23,943 13,975 

15,823 4,923 995 

38,366 307 496 

17,358 1,988 9,242 

Elderly 

w/ 
Disabilities 

3,309 

2,784 

3,601 

3,038 

1,556 

4,662 

2,959 

2,102 

9,364 

3,351 

0 

4,622 

% TO TOTAL PASSENGER 

Total % Elderly % Persons % Elderly 

Elderly and w/ w/ 
Disabled Disabilites Disabilities 

18,788 19 32 11 

11,351 32 19 17 

53,391 14 46 4 

14,691 36 30 17 

12,821 33 41 10 

14,273 24 23 23 

10,967 39 0 15 

14,669 16 21 6 

47,282 22 13 9 

9,269 31 6 21 

803 1 1 0 

15,852 11 53 27 

1. Data Source: Michigan Department of Transportation - Public Transportation Management System Performance Indicators Report 
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Transit Agency Total 

Info Vehicles 

Shiawassee Area 2021 Reconciled 15 

Transportation Agency 

Nonurban Township Regular Service 

Ann Arbor Area 2021 Reconciled 0 

Transportation Authority 

Interurban Transit Authority 2021 Reconciled 8 

Yates Township 2021 Reconciled 23 

Grand Total 

Michigan Public Transit Facts 

Ridership Report 

2021 

PASSENGERS 

Total Elderly Persons 

Passengers Passengers w/ 
Disabilities 

43,335 8,798 9,234 

54,582 19,449 15,031 

46,231 8,411 2,592 

73,533 8,098 4,557 

31,077,922 2,369,152 3,048,162 

Elderly 

w/ 
Disabilities 

7,471 

6,520 

2,112 

6,491 

367,561 

% TO TOTAL PASSENGER 

Total % Elderly % Persons % Elderly 

Elderly and w/ w/ 
Disabled Disabilites Disabilities 

25,503 20 21 17 

41,000 36 28 12 

13,115 18 6 5 

19,146 11 6 9 

5,784,875 8 10 1 

1. Data Source: Michigan Department of Transportation - Public Transportation Management System Performance Indicators Report 
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