						PASSENGE	RS		% TC	O TOTAL PASS	ENGER
Transit Age Info			Total Vehicles	Total Passengers	Elderly Passengers	Persons w/ Disabilities	Elderly w/ Disabilities	Total Elderly and Disabled	% Elderly	% Persons w/ Disabilites	% Elderly w/ Disabilities
Urban Metro Regular S	Service										
Detroit Department of Transportation	2021	Reconciled	401	8,855,428	850,459	355,843	0	1,206,302	10	4	0
Detroit Transportation Corporation	2021	Reconciled	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
SMART	2021	Reconciled	396	3,571,783	466,336	113,159	0	579,495	13	3	0
SMART - Bedford	2021	Reconciled	2	7,308	1,817	1,788	0	3,605	25	24	0
Urban Large Regular S	Service										
Ann Arbor Area Transportation Authority	2021	Reconciled	123	1,814,766	92,827	77,537	0	170,364	5	4	0
Capital Area Transportation Authority	2021	Reconciled	199	2,997,202	51,831	860,941	0	912,772	2	29	0
Flint Mass Transportation Authority	2021	Reconciled	240	1,686,074	25,918	92,397	15,966	134,281	2	5	1
Interurban Transit Partnership (RAPID)	2021	Reconciled	230	4,126,712	0	198,510	0	198,510	0	5	0

1. Data Source: Michigan Department of Transportation - Public Transportation Management System Performance Indicators Report

6/15/2022 13:26 Page 1 of 10

						PASSENGER	RS		% TC	O TOTAL PASS	ENGER
Transit Age Info	ency		Total Vehicles	Total Passengers	Elderly Passengers	Persons w/ Disabilities	Elderly w/ Disabilities	Total Elderly and Disabled	% Elderly	% Persons w/ Disabilites	% Elderly w/ Disabilities
Kalamazoo Central County Transportation Authority	2021	Reconciled	99	1,446,051	15,459	68,280	0	83,739	1	5	0
Urban Medium Regula	ar Servic	e									
Battle Creek Transit	2021	Reconciled	20	210,801	31,759	15,526	4,452	51,737	15	7	2
Bay Metro Transportation Authority	2021	Reconciled	31	79,476	21,030	38,110	0	59,140	26	48	0
Blue Water Transportation Commission	2021	Reconciled	43	486,745	90,611	104,970	37,852	233,433	19	22	8
Jackson Area Transportation Authority	2021	Reconciled	43	260,630	90,629	44,738	6,488	141,855	35	17	2
Livingston Essential Transportation	2021	Reconciled	31	68,701	4,596	28,953	3,918	37,467	7	42	6
Muskegon Area Transit System	2021	Reconciled	23	156,249	25,006	41,206	0	66,212	16	26	0
Saginaw Transit Authority Regional Services	2021	Reconciled	28	211,343	9,958	16,406	0	26,364	5	8	0
Urban Small Regular	Service	•									

1. Data Source: Michigan Department of Transportation - Public Transportation Management System Performance Indicators Report

6/15/2022 13:26 Page 2 of 10

	Total Vehicles	Total Passengers	Elderly	Persons					
			Passengers	w/ Disabilities	Elderly w/ Disabilities	Total Elderly and Disabled	% Elderly	% Persons w/ Disabilites	% Elderly w/ Disabilities
Reconciled	3	5,218	3,093	556	70	3,719	59	11	1
1 Reconciled	29	100,186	21,631	24,480	3,646	49,757	22	24	4
1 Reconciled	27	125,560	9,152	47,626	0	56,778	7	38	0
1 Reconciled	14	69,375	6,455	32,389	7,827	46,671	9	47	11
1 Reconciled	7	29,435	6,511	8,182	5,347	20,040	22	28	18
1 Reconciled	12	146,266	37,964	18,084	0	56,048	26	12	0
1 Reconciled	28	84,915	7,379	25,859	4,129	37,367	9	30	5
vice									
1 Reconciled	0	138,808	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
1 Reconciled	0	838,664	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Image: 1 Reconciled   Image: 1 Reconciled	Indext Reconciled 27   Indext Reconciled 14   Indext Reconciled 14   Indext Reconciled 12   Indext Reconciled 28   Indext Reconciled 0   Indext Reconciled 0	I   Reconciled   27   125,560     I   Reconciled   14   69,375     I   Reconciled   14   69,375     I   Reconciled   7   29,435     I   Reconciled   12   146,266     I   Reconciled   12   146,266     I   Reconciled   28   84,915     rvice	Indext   Reconciled   27   125,560   9,152     Indext   Reconciled   14   69,375   6,455     Indext   Reconciled   14   69,375   6,511     Indext   Reconciled   7   29,435   6,511     Indext   Reconciled   12   146,266   37,964     Indext   Reconciled   28   84,915   7,379     Prvice   Prvice   Prvice   Prvice   Prvice     Indext   Reconciled   0   138,808   0     Indext   Reconciled   0   838,664   0	1   Reconciled   27   125,560   9,152   47,626     11   Reconciled   14   69,375   6,455   32,389     11   Reconciled   7   29,435   6,511   8,182     11   Reconciled   12   146,266   37,964   18,084     11   Reconciled   12   146,266   37,964   18,084     11   Reconciled   28   84,915   7,379   25,859     rvice   1   Reconciled   0   138,808   0   0     11   Reconciled   0   838,664   0   0	Indication     Indication <thindication< th="">     Indication     Indicati</thindication<>	Indication     Indication <thindication< th="">     Indication     Indicati</thindication<>	Indication     Indication <thindication< th="">     Indication     Indicati</thindication<>	Inconsider     Inconsi

1. Data Source: Michigan Department of Transportation - Public Transportation Management System Performance Indicators Report

6/15/2022 13:26 Page 3 of 10

				PASSENGERS					% T(	D TOTAL PASS	ENGER
Transit Age Info	ncy		Total Vehicles	Total Passengers	Elderly Passengers	Persons w/ Disabilities	Elderly w/ Disabilities	Total Elderly and Disabled	% Elderly	% Persons w/ Disabilites	% Elderly w/ Disabilities
Alger Transit Authority	2021	Reconciled	17	20,072	498	101	25	624	2	1	0
Allegan County Transportation	2021	Reconciled	20	19,912	4,785	6,272	5,267	16,324	24	31	26
Antrim County Transportation	2021	Reconciled	14	18,824	2,984	4,147	0	7,131	16	22	0
Arenac County Transit	2021	Reconciled	9	11,012	2,126	4,209	0	6,335	19	38	0
Barry County Transit	2021	Reconciled	17	52,430	5,285	12,979	4,010	22,274	10	25	8
Bay Area Transportation Authority	2021	Reconciled	81	311,049	33,349	35,025	9,047	77,421	11	11	3
Bay Metro Transportation Authority	2021	Reconciled	24	15,952	3,528	7,976	0	11,504	22	50	0
Benzie Transportation Authority	2021	Reconciled	23	56,534	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Berrien County	2021	Reconciled	21	9,435	1,374	3,102	2,495	6,971	15	33	26
Blue Water Transportation Commission	2021	Reconciled	39	87,785	13,060	48,279	14,049	75,388	15	55	16
Branch Area Transit Authority	2021	Reconciled	15	117,864	16,998	24,750	12,647	54,395	14	21	11
Cadillac/Wexford Transit Authority	2021	Reconciled	23	94,566	20,002	23,985	13,377	57,364	21	25	14

1. Data Source: Michigan Department of Transportation - Public Transportation Management System Performance Indicators Report

6/15/2022 13:26 Page 4 of 10

				PASSENGERS					% Т(	D TOTAL PASS	ENGER
Transit Age Info	ency		Total Vehicles	Total Passengers	Elderly Passengers	Persons w/ Disabilities	Elderly w/ Disabilities	Total Elderly and Disabled	% Elderly	% Persons w/ Disabilites	% Elderly w/ Disabilities
Capital Area Transportation Authority	2021	Reconciled	13	12,413	1,201	4,038	0	5,239	10	33	0
Cass County Transportation Authority	2021	Reconciled	11	4,685	1,760	982	1,019	3,761	38	21	22
Charlevoix County Public Transportation	2021	Reconciled	22	31,588	12,865	4,942	3,631	21,438	41	16	11
Clare County Transit Corporation	2021	Reconciled	26	36,895	4,963	7,780	4,016	16,759	13	21	11
Clinton Area Transit System	2021	Reconciled	24	45,451	4,312	10,823	4,867	20,002	9	24	11
Crawford County Transportation Authority	2021	Reconciled	18	67,959	12,569	9,791	4,892	27,252	18	14	7
Delta Area Transit Authority	2021	Reconciled	18	67,419	11,961	29,850	9,147	50,958	18	44	14
Eastern U.P. Transportation Authority	2021	Reconciled	9	20,838	3,463	3,888	0	7,351	17	19	0
Eaton County Transportation Authority	2021	Reconciled	25	61,657	10,686	16,995	6,834	34,515	17	28	11
Flint Mass Transportation Authority	2021	Reconciled	81	147,288	10,784	63,216	8,025	82,025	7	43	5

1. Data Source: Michigan Department of Transportation - Public Transportation Management System Performance Indicators Report

6/15/2022 13:26 Page 5 of 10

				PASSENGERS					% ТС	D TOTAL PASS	SSENGER	
Transit Age Info	ncy		Total Vehicles	Total Passengers	Elderly Passengers	Persons w/ Disabilities	Elderly w/ Disabilities	Total Elderly and Disabled	% Elderly	% Persons w/ Disabilites	% Elderly w/ Disabilities	
Gladwin City/County Transit	2021	Reconciled	21	48,139	7,264	8,645	6,052	21,961	15	18	13	
Gogebic County Transit	2021	Reconciled	8	17,674	1,694	12,906	2,774	17,374	10	73	16	
Huron Transit Corporation	2021	Reconciled	46	310,470	12,870	39,970	3,480	56,320	4	13	1	
losco Transit Corporation	2021	Reconciled	7	20,248	6,419	857	1,623	8,899	32	4	8	
Isabella County Transportation Commission	2021	Reconciled	36	261,188	23,742	51,103	7,239	82,084	9	20	3	
Jackson Area Transportation Authority	2021	Reconciled	1	970	285	423	195	903	29	44	20	
Kalamazoo Central County Transportation Authority	2021	Reconciled	1	1,300	235	1,038	0	1,273	18	80	0	
Kalkaska Public Transit Authority	2021	Reconciled	21	57,629	4,530	2,075	3,056	9,661	8	4	5	
Lenawee County	2021	Reconciled	9	17,917	1,320	10,435	2,311	14,066	7	58	13	
Livingston Essential Transportation	2021	Reconciled	0	25,125	8,941	437	384	9,762	36	2	2	
Manistee County Transportation, Inc.	2021	Reconciled	24	91,315	8,571	32,463	5,580	46,614	9	36	6	

1. Data Source: Michigan Department of Transportation - Public Transportation Management System Performance Indicators Report

6/15/2022 13:26 Page 6 of 10

				PASSENGERS					% Т(	D TOTAL PASS	ENGER
Transit Age Info	ency		Total Vehicles	Total Passengers	Elderly Passengers	Persons w/ Disabilities	Elderly w/ Disabilities	Total Elderly and Disabled	% Elderly	% Persons w/ Disabilites	% Elderly w/ Disabilities
Marquette County Transit Authority	2021	Reconciled	18	45,819	4,368	13,715	7,096	25,179	10	30	15
Mecosta Osceola Transit Authority (MOTA)	2021	Reconciled	10	19,801	2,145	7,124	339	9,608	11	36	2
Midland County Board of Commissioners	2021	Reconciled	23	42,827	3,009	13,485	1,715	18,209	7	31	4
Ogemaw County Public Transportation	2021	Reconciled	13	37,042	7,468	8,895	4,998	21,361	20	24	13
Ontonagon County Public Transit	2021	Reconciled	6	22,525	2,221	13,082	571	15,874	10	58	3
Otsego County Bus System	2021	Reconciled	16	31,980	4,577	13,755	6,201	24,533	14	43	19
Roscommon County Transportation Authority	2021	Reconciled	28	61,461	11,008	14,068	13,030	38,106	18	23	21
SMART - Lake Erie Transit	2021	Reconciled	8	27,999	9,538	6,063	0	15,601	34	22	0
Sanilac Transportation Corporation	2021	Reconciled	19	40,883	2,460	22,200	1,892	26,552	6	54	5
Schoolcraft County Transit Authority	2021	Reconciled	10	36,023	8,541	5,304	3,427	17,272	24	15	10

1. Data Source: Michigan Department of Transportation - Public Transportation Management System Performance Indicators Report

6/15/2022 13:26 Page 7 of 10

						PASSENGER	RS		% ТС	D TOTAL PASS	ENGER
Transit Age Info	ency		Total Vehicles	Total Passengers	Elderly Passengers	Persons w/ Disabilities	Elderly w/ Disabilities	Total Elderly and Disabled	% Elderly	% Persons w/ Disabilites	% Elderly w/ Disabilities
St. Joseph County Transportation Authority	2021	Reconciled	19	48,119	10,043	10,688	4,782	25,513	21	22	10
Straits Regional Ride	2021	Reconciled	16	31,393	9,757	9,617	1,811	21,185	31	31	6
Thunder Bay Transportation Authority	2021	Reconciled	27	54,164	9,194	19,441	5,302	33,937	17	36	10
Van Buren Public Transit	2021	Reconciled	22	49,590	10,358	14,426	11,561	36,345	21	29	23
Nonurban City Ferry S	Service										
Beaver Island Transportation Authority	2021	Reconciled	0	33,925	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Mackinac Island, City of	2021	Reconciled	0	29,449	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Nonurban City Regula	ar Servico	9									
Adrian Dial-A-Ride	2021	Reconciled	7	27,219	5,048	11,372	6,035	22,455	19	42	22
Alma Transit Center	2021	Reconciled	16	40,505	2,387	8,852	2,267	13,506	6	22	6
Belding Dial-A-Ride	2021	Reconciled	5	21,537	6,769	7,773	0	14,542	31	36	0
Big Rapids Dial-A-Ride	2021	Reconciled	8	57,967	6,110	18,390	6,831	31,331	11	32	12
Buchanan Dial-A-Ride	2021	Reconciled	3	1,741	1,031	186	24	1,241	59	11	1

1. Data Source: Michigan Department of Transportation - Public Transportation Management System Performance Indicators Report

6/15/2022 13:26 Page 8 of 10

				PASSENGERS					% Т(	D TOTAL PASS	ENGER
Transit Age Info	ncy		Total Vehicles	Total Passengers	Elderly Passengers	Persons w/ Disabilities	Elderly w/ Disabilities	Total Elderly and Disabled	% Elderly	% Persons w/ Disabilites	% Elderly w/ Disabilities
Caro Transit Authority	2021	Reconciled	19	30,610	5,810	9,669	3,309	18,788	19	32	11
Dowagiac Dial-A-Ride	2021	Reconciled	3	16,676	5,375	3,192	2,784	11,351	32	19	17
Greater Lapeer Transportation Authority	2021	Reconciled	28	82,698	11,391	38,399	3,601	53,391	14	46	4
Greenville Transit	2021	Reconciled	7	17,703	6,405	5,248	3,038	14,691	36	30	17
Hancock, City of	2021	Reconciled	5	15,306	5,046	6,219	1,556	12,821	33	41	10
Hillsdale Dial-A-Ride	2021	Reconciled	4	20,509	4,854	4,757	4,662	14,273	24	23	23
Houghton Motor Transit Line	2021	Reconciled	8	20,319	8,004	4	2,959	10,967	39	0	15
Ionia Dial-A-Ride	2021	Reconciled	7	33,336	5,473	7,094	2,102	14,669	16	21	6
Ludington Mass Transportation Authority	2021	Reconciled	21	108,269	23,943	13,975	9,364	47,282	22	13	9
Marshall, City of	2021	Reconciled	5	15,823	4,923	995	3,351	9,269	31	6	21
Saginaw Transit Authority Regional Services	2021	Reconciled	21	38,366	307	496	0	803	1	1	0
Sault Ste. Marie, City of	2021	Reconciled	6	17,358	1,988	9,242	4,622	15,852	11	53	27

1. Data Source: Michigan Department of Transportation - Public Transportation Management System Performance Indicators Report

6/15/2022 13:26 Page 9 of 10

				PASSENGERS						% TO TOTAL PASSENGER			
Transit Agency Info			Total Vehicles	Total Passengers	Elderly Passengers	Persons w/ Disabilities	Elderly w/ Disabilities	Total Elderly and Disabled	% Elderly	% Persons w/ Disabilites	% Elderly w/ Disabilities		
Shiawassee Area Transportation Agency	2021	Reconciled	15	43,335	8,798	9,234	7,471	25,503	20	21	17		
Nonurban Township	Regular S	Service											
Ann Arbor Area Transportation Authority	2021	Reconciled	0	54,582	19,449	15,031	6,520	41,000	36	28	12		
Interurban Transit Authority	2021	Reconciled	8	46,231	8,411	2,592	2,112	13,115	18	6	5		
Yates Township	2021	Reconciled	23	73,533	8,098	4,557	6,491	19,146	11	6	9		
		(	Grand Total	31,077,922	2,369,152	3,048,162	367,561	5,784,875	8	10	1		

1. Data Source: Michigan Department of Transportation - Public Transportation Management System Performance Indicators Report

6/15/2022 13:26 Page 10 of 10